
 
 

21. HAS YOUR OPINION CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid NO 1 .3 .3 .3 
YES, 
UN/SPECIFIED 

 
8 

 
2.5 

 
2.5 

 
2.9 

YES TO LET THEM 
TAKE NAVAR 

 
4 

 
1.3 

 
1.3 

 
4.1 

NO RESPONSE 301 95.9 95.9 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 22. HOW DO YOU DESCRIBE YOURSELF? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid 1.ORTHODOX 26 8.3 8.3 8.3 
2.LIBERAL 161 51.3 51.3 59.6 
3.REFORMIST 27 8.6 8.6 68.2 
4.NON PRACTICING 26 8.3 8.3 76.4 
5.COMBINATION 
OF 1 OR 2 OR 3 OR 
4 

 
 

18 

 
 

5.7 

 
 

5.7 

 
 

82.2 
6.MEANINGLESS 
TERMS  

 
46 

 
14.6 

 
14.6 

 
96.8 

7.OTHER 8 2.5 2.5 99.4 
NO RESPONSE 2 .6 .6 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 23. HAS YOUR POSITION CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid NO 15 4.8 4.8 4.8 
YES, 
UNSPECIFIED 

 
6 

 
1.9 

 
1.9 

 
6.7 

YES TO 
ORTHODOX 

 
2 

 
.6 

 
.6 

 
7.3 

NO RESPONSE 291 92.7 92.7 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  



 
 24. WHICH RELIGIOUS CALENDAR DO YOU FOLLOW? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid 
Per cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid 1.SHAHENSHAI 188 59.9 59.9 59.9 
2.KADMI 10 3.2 3.2 63.1 
3.FASLI 12 3.8 3.8 66.9 
4.NONE OF 
ABOVE 

 
90 

 
28.7 

 
28.7 

 
95.5 

5.ENGLISH 7 2.2 2.2 97.8 
6.ALL OF ABOVE 
(1-3) 

 
4 

 
1.3 

 
1.3 

 
99.0 

7.SOME OF 
ABOVE (1-3) 

 
3 

 
1.0 

 
1.0 

 
100.0 

Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 25. HAS YOUR OBSERVANCE CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid NO 7 2.2 2.2 2.2 
YES, 
UNSPECIFIED 

 
1 

 
.3 

 
.3 

 
2.5 

YES TO 
SHAHENSHAI 

 
2 

 
.6 

 
.6 

 
3.2 

NO RESPONSE 304 96.8 96.8 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 



 26. ARE YOU IN FAVOUR OF COMMUNITY ADOPTING A SINGLE 
CALENDAR? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid YES, SHAHENSHAI 47 15.0 15.0 15.0 
YES, KADMI 2 .6 .6 15.6 
YES, FASLI 44 14.0 14.0 29.6 
YES, ENGLISH 
CALENDAR 

 
18 

 
5.7 

 
5.7 

 
35.4 

YES BUT DON'T 
KNOW 

 
68 

 
21.7 

 
21.7 

 
57.0 

NO 7 2.2 2.2 59.2 
IT DOES NOT 
MATTER 

 
102 

 
32.5 

 
32.5 

 
91.7 

DON'T KNOW 25 8.0 8.0 99.7 
NO RESPONSE 1 .3 .3 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 

27. WOULD YOU INSIST ON? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid 
Per cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid TOWER OF 
SILENCE 

 
46 

 
14.6 

 
14.6 

 
14.6 

CREMATION 176 56.1 56.1 70.7 
BURIAL 26 8.3 8.3 79.0 
DON'T MIND 62 19.7 19.7 98.7 
NO RESPONSE 4 1.3 1.3 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 28. HAVE YOUR VIEWS CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid NO 10 3.2 3.2 3.2 
YES, 
UNSPECIFIED 

 
2 

 
.6 

 
.6 

 
3.8 

YES TO BURIAL 30 9.6 9.6 13.4 
YES TO 
CREMATION 

 
17 

 
5.4 

 
5.4 

 
18.8 



 28. HAVE YOUR VIEWS CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

OTHER 1 .3 .3 19.1 
NO RESPONSE 254 80.9 80.9 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 29. YOUR VIEWS ON MARRIAGES BETWEEN ZOROASTRIANS & 

NON- ZOROASTRIANS DO YOU? 

 
Frequency Per cent 

Valid 
Per cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid APPROVE & 
ACCEPT 

 
231 

 
73.6 

 
73.6 

 
73.6 

OBJECT 60 19.1 19.1 92.7 
NO RESPONSE 23 7.3 7.3 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 
 

30. HAVE YOUR VIEWS CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK? 

 Frequen
cy Per cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid NO 3 1.0 1.0 1.0 
YES 
UNSPECIFIED 

 
36 

 
11.5 

 
11.5 

 
12.4 

YES TO 
APPROVE 

 
2 

 
.6 

 
.6 

 
13.1 

YES TO 
OBJECT 

 
1 

 
.3 

 
.3 

 
13.4 

NO RESPONSE 272 86.6 86.6 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 


