

<b>21. HAS YOUR OPINION CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK?</b>				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid NO	1	.3	.3	.3
YES, UN/SPECIFIED	8	2.5	2.5	2.9
YES TO LET THEM TAKE NAVAR	4	1.3	1.3	4.1
NO RESPONSE	301	95.9	95.9	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	

<b>22. HOW DO YOU DESCRIBE YOURSELF?</b>				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid 1.ORTHODOX	26	8.3	8.3	8.3
2.LIBERAL	161	51.3	51.3	59.6
3.REFORMIST	27	8.6	8.6	68.2
4.NON PRACTICING	26	8.3	8.3	76.4
5.COMBINATION OF 1 OR 2 OR 3 OR 4	18	5.7	5.7	82.2
6.MEANINGLESS TERMS	46	14.6	14.6	96.8
7.OTHER	8	2.5	2.5	99.4
NO RESPONSE	2	.6	.6	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	

<b>23. HAS YOUR POSITION CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK?</b>				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid NO	15	4.8	4.8	4.8
YES, UNSPECIFIED	6	1.9	1.9	6.7
YES TO ORTHODOX	2	.6	.6	7.3
NO RESPONSE	291	92.7	92.7	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	

<b>24. WHICH RELIGIOUS CALENDAR DO YOU FOLLOW?</b>				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid 1.SHAHENSHAI	188	59.9	59.9	59.9
2.KADMI	10	3.2	3.2	63.1
3.FASLI	12	3.8	3.8	66.9
4.NONE OF ABOVE	90	28.7	28.7	95.5
5.ENGLISH	7	2.2	2.2	97.8
6.ALL OF ABOVE (1-3)	4	1.3	1.3	99.0
7.SOME OF ABOVE (1-3)	3	1.0	1.0	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	

<b>25. HAS YOUR OBSERVANCE CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK?</b>				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid NO	7	2.2	2.2	2.2
YES, UNSPECIFIED	1	.3	.3	2.5
YES TO SHAHENSHAI	2	.6	.6	3.2
NO RESPONSE	304	96.8	96.8	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	

<b>26. ARE YOU IN FAVOUR OF COMMUNITY ADOPTING A SINGLE CALENDAR?</b>					
		Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid	YES, SHAHENSHAI	47	15.0	15.0	15.0
	YES, KADMI	2	.6	.6	15.6
	YES, FASLI	44	14.0	14.0	29.6
	YES, ENGLISH CALENDAR	18	5.7	5.7	35.4
	YES BUT DON'T KNOW	68	21.7	21.7	57.0
	NO	7	2.2	2.2	59.2
	IT DOES NOT MATTER	102	32.5	32.5	91.7
	DON'T KNOW	25	8.0	8.0	99.7
	NO RESPONSE	1	.3	.3	100.0
	Total	314	100.0	100.0	

<b>27. WOULD YOU INSIST ON?</b>					
		Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid	TOWER OF SILENCE	46	14.6	14.6	14.6
	CREMATION	176	56.1	56.1	70.7
	BURIAL	26	8.3	8.3	79.0
	DON'T MIND	62	19.7	19.7	98.7
	NO RESPONSE	4	1.3	1.3	100.0
	Total	314	100.0	100.0	

<b>28. HAVE YOUR VIEWS CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK?</b>					
		Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid	NO	10	3.2	3.2	3.2
	YES, UNSPECIFIED	2	.6	.6	3.8
	YES TO BURIAL	30	9.6	9.6	13.4
	YES TO CREMATION	17	5.4	5.4	18.8

<b>28. HAVE YOUR VIEWS CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK?</b>				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
OTHER	1	.3	.3	19.1
NO RESPONSE	254	80.9	80.9	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	

<b>29. YOUR VIEWS ON MARRIAGES BETWEEN ZOROASTRIANS &amp; NON-ZOROASTRIANS DO YOU?</b>				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid APPROVE & ACCEPT	231	73.6	73.6	73.6
OBJECT	60	19.1	19.1	92.7
NO RESPONSE	23	7.3	7.3	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	

<b>30. HAVE YOUR VIEWS CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK?</b>				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid NO	3	1.0	1.0	1.0
YES				
UNSPECIFIED	36	11.5	11.5	12.4
YES TO APPROVE	2	.6	.6	13.1
YES TO OBJECT	1	.3	.3	13.4
NO RESPONSE	272	86.6	86.6	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	